AD 581- 40

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 08/05)

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)

IAPO3Rec'd PCT 28 MAY 2009

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

	TI 12/312946	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and	812 documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies) Yang Kook SUN Ki Soo LEE	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: SK Energy Co., Ltd. Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No. 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 5/26/09 X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment	Street Address: 99, Seorin-dong, Jungro-gu City: Seoul 110-110 State:	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other	Country: Korea Zip:	
International Appln. PCT/KR2006/005207 filed December 5, 2006 Additional numbers at	ached? Yes XNo	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	
Name: ABELMAN, FRAYNE & SCHWAB Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account X Enclosed	
Street Address: 666 Third Avenue, 10th Floor	None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City: New York	8. Payment Information	
State: New York Zip: 10017-5621 Phone Number: 212 949-9022 Fax Number: 212 949-9190	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 01-0035	
Email Address: e-mail@lawabel.com 9. Signature:	Authorized User Name Jay S. Cinamon	
Signature Lay S. Cinamon, Pag. No. 24 156	Total number of pages including cover	

06-05-2009

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: 06/02/2009 MKAYP Mail Stop (Application Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

04 FC:8021

40.00 00

Name of Person Signing

PATENT | REEL: 022794 FRAME: 0052

sheet, attachments, and documents:

IAPO3Rec'd PCT 28 MAY 2009 12/312946

Docket No.:

ASSIGNMENT

This is an Assignment of the following rights, title and interest:

RECORDED: 05/28/2009

		ghts, title and interest in t	ne invention	
	United States Patent Applic	cation Serial No		
e of the In	vention:			
COR SEC	E-SHELL SPINEL CATHO ONDARY BATTERIES US	ODE ACTIVE MATERIA SING THE SAME AND I	ALS FOR LITHIUM SECONDARY METHOD FOR PREPARING THE	BATTERIES, LITHIUM EREOF
entors (ass	ignors):			
SUN LEE	, Yang Kook : 104-1603, D Ki Soo : 3 rd Floor, 786-5, I	aechi Hyun-dai Apt., 974. Bangbaebon-dong, Seocho	, Daechi-dong, Gangnam-gu, Seoul o-gu, Seoul 137-829, Republic of Ko	135-280, Republic of Korea orea
signee:				
SK E	nergy Co., Ltd.: 99, Seorin-	dong, Jongro-gu, Seoul 1	10-110, Republic of Korea	
When ribed in the	eas, we, the above-identified In above-identified patent applica	ventors, have invented certain ation(s) and/or patent(s) (here	n new and useful improvements in the In inafter referred to as "Invention");	vention identified above and
And,	whereas we desire to assign our	above-identified rights, title	and interest in the Invention to the above	e-identified assignee;
Now,	this indenture witnesseth, that	for good and valuable conside	eration, the receipt whereof is hereby ack	nowledged;
We he	reby assign, sell and transfer o	ur above-identified rights, titl	e and interest in said Invention, said app	lications(s) as identified above,
iding any di ted or have vention righ	granted for said Invention, and	in and to any and all reissues	d in and to any and all Letters Patent of t and reexaminations thereof, and in and t t to the filing of applications for patents of	o any and all priority rights
ted or have ted or have vention righted States, under the And v	granted for said Invention, and ts, and other benefits accruing ito said Assignee.	in and to any and all reissues or to accrue to us with respec t the Commissioner of Patent:	and reexaminations thereof, and in and to to the filing of applications for patents of s and Trademarks to issue any United Sta	to any and all priority rights, or securing of patents in the
uding any di nted or have evention righted States, un And v e for said Inv And v	granted for said Invention, and its, and other benefits accruing into said Assignee. We hereby authorize and request vention to said Assignee, as assignee further agree to sign and exed continuations-in-part of said	in and to any and all reissues or to accrue to us with respec t the Commissioner of Patent ignee of the whole right, title cute all necessary and lawful application for patent, and/or	and reexaminations thereof, and in and to to the filing of applications for patents of s and Trademarks to issue any United Sta	to any and all priority rights, or securing of patents in the ates Letters Patent which may s, for filing divisions, any Letters Patent which may
uding any dinted or have avention righted States, under the for said from And without the formula and without the formula and the said from the formula and the said from the formula and the said from the said fro	granted for said Invention, and its, and other benefits accruing into said Assignee. We hereby authorize and request vention to said Assignee, as assigneention to said a continuations-in-part of said and a said a said a said and a said a s	in and to any and all reissues or to accrue to us with respec t the Commissioner of Patent ignee of the whole right, title cute all necessary and lawful application for patent, and/or	and reexaminations thereof, and in and to to the filing of applications for patents of and Trademarks to issue any United State and interest thereto; future documents, including applications of the containing any reissue or reissues of	to any and all priority rights, or securing of patents in the ates Letters Patent which may s, for filing divisions, any Letters Patent which may

PATENT

REEL: 022794 FRAME: 0053